
?%s 
7 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

CaseNo. 11-3549-EL-SSO ^ ' t , '^lo 

In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy 
Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a 
Standard Service Offer Pursuant to Section 
4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an 
Electric Security Plan, Accounting 
Modifications and Tariffs for Generation 
Service. 

NOTICE OF MIAMI UNIVERSITY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI 
TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS DUCES TECUM OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO 

WITNESSES ZIOLKOWSKI AND WATHEN 

Pursuant to Rule 4901-1-21(B) of the Ohio Administrative Code, please take notice that 

Miami University and the University of Cincinnati ("the Universities") will take the oral 

deposition in person or via telephonic means of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Duke") witnesses 

James E. Ziolkowski and William Don Wathen, Jr. in the above captioned manner on October 

26, 2011 at 9:00 AM or at another mutually agreeable date or time. 

The deposition will take place at the offices of Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP, 52 

E. Gay Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. The deposition will be taken upon oral examination (as if 

on cross-examination) before an officer authorized by law to take depositions and will continue 

thereafter until complete. Pursuant to Rule 4901-1-21(E) and 4901-1-20 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code, both witnesses are requested to produce one week prior to their deposition 

tme and accurate copies of the documents identified in Exhibit A. The deposition for Mr. 

Ziolkowski will begin at 9:00 AM and the deposition of Mr. Wathen, Jr. will begin at 1:30 PM. 

Parties are invited to attend and to cross-examine. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 E. Gay Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Telephone: 614-464-5414 
mhpetricoff@vorys .com 

Attomeys for Miami University and 
the University of Cincinnati 



EXHIBIT A 

Miami University and the University of Cincinnati hereby request that, at the time and 

place set forth above in the above notice of deposition, duces tecum, each witness produce tme 

and accurate copies of the following documents: 

1. Any testimony filed in Case No. 11 -3549-EL-SSO. 

2. Any responses to discovery requests made by Miami University and the University of 

Cincitmati to Duke. 

3. Any and all documents including work papers and calculations that may relate to the 

proposed rates or bills that Miami University or the University of Cinciimati would be 

subject to if the proposed rates were to be implemented. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a tme and accurate copy of the foregoing 

documents was served this 7* day of October, 2011 by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or by 

electronic mail, upon the persons listed below. 

M. Howard Petricoff 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz / Jody M. Kyler 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
ikyler@BKLlawfirm.com 

Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker • com 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Joseph Oliker 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
i oliker@m wncmh. com 

Jeffrey L. Small 
Joseph P. Serio / Melissa R. Yost 
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
small@,occ.state.oh.us 
serio@occ.state.oh.us 
yost@occ.state.oh.us 

William Wright 
Chief, Attomey General's Section 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180E. BroadSt, 6thFloor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
w.wright@puc.state.oh.us 

Jesse A. Rodriguez, Esq. 
Public Policy & Affairs Manager 
PHV #1115-2011 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
Jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com 
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Amy B. Spiller 
Elizabeth H. Watts / Rocco O. D'Ascenzo 
Duke Energy Ohio 
139 E. Fourth Street, 1303-Main 
P.O. Box 961 
Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960 
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 
Rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com 

David I. Fein 
Vice President, Energy Policy - Midwest 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@eonstellation.com 

Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 W.Lima Street 
Findlay, OH 45840 
Cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine Street, Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
dhart@douglasehart. com 

David A. Kutik 
Jones Day 
North Point 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
dakutik@ionesday.com 

James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride / N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 
1400 KeyBank Center 
800 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
ilang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee. com 
talexander@calfee.com 

Sandy I-m Grace, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Company 
PHV #1122-2011 
101 Constitution Avenue N.W. 
Suite 400 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 347-7500 
Sandy, grace@exeloncorp.com 

Cynthia Former Brady 
Senior Counsel 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
550 West Washington, Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
cynthia.brady@constellation.com 

Trent A. Dougherty / Nolan Moser 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43215-3449 
trent@theOEC.org / Nolan@theOEC.org 

Mark A. Hayden 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

Allison E. Haedt 
Jones Day 
P.O. Box 165017 
Columbus, OH 43216-5017 
aehaedt@ionesday.com 

Lisa G. McAllister 
Matthew W. Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 S. Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
mwamock@bricker.com 
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Andrew J. Sonderman 
Margeaux Kimbrough 
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA 
Capitol Square, Suite 1800 
65 E. State St. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
asonderman@ke glerbro wn. com 
mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com 

Jouett K. Brenzel 
Cincirmati Bell, Inc. 
221 E. Fourth Street, 103-1280 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Jouett.brenzel@cinbell.com 

Gary A. Jeffries 
Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
Garv.A.Jeffries@dom.com 

Mary W. Christensen 
Christensen & Christensen LLP 
8760 Orion Place, Suite 300 
Columbus, OH 43240-2109 
mchristensen@columbuslaw.org 

Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Dane.Stinson@BaileyCavalieri.com 

Gregory J. Poulos 
Enemoc, Inc. 
101 Federal St., Suite 1100 
Boston, MA 02110 
gpoulos@enernoc.com 

Henry Eckhart 
The Sierra Club 
1200 Chambers Road, Ste. 106 
Columbus, OH 43212-1703 
henry eckhart @aol. com 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Zachary D. Kravitz 
Chester Willcox 8c Saxbe LLP 
65 E. State St., Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215 
i bentine@cwslaw. com 
myurick@cwslaw. com 
zkravitz@cwslaw.com 

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co., LPA 
33 S. Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
Barthroy er@aol. com 

Christopher J. Allwein 
Williams, Allwein & Moser, LLC 
1373 Grandview Ave., Suite 212 
Columbus, OH 43212 
callwein@williamsandmoser.com 

William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling, LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington DC 20004 
wmassey@cov.com 

Tara Santerelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212 
tsanterelli@elpc.org 

Kevin Osterkamp 
Roetzel & Andress 
155 E. Broad St., 12* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
kosterkamp@ralaw.com 

Joseph M. Clark 
Vectren Retail, LLC 
6641 N. High St., Suite 200 
Worthington, OH 43085 
imclark@Vectren.com 
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Rick D. Chamberlain Matthew S. White 
Behrens Wheeler & Chamberlain Interstate Gas Supply 
6 N.E. 63"* St., Suite 400 6100 Emerald Parkway 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105 Dublin, OH 43016 
Rdc law@swbell.net mswhite@igsenergy.com 
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